AGENDA ITEM:
CASE NUMBER:
LOCATION:
OWNERS/APPLICANTS:
REPRESENTATIVE:
REQUEST:

AREA:
EXISTING ZONING:

9

BOA 21-50
B.O.A. MEETING: 26 May 2021
646 East St.
Frankie Brooks and Cesar Bolanos Martinez
Mike Davis of the Reaves Firm, Inc.
Variances from:
Section 2.5.2 to permit two upper-story dwelling units; Sub-Section 3.10.2B to
legitimize the existing structure’s setback encroachments; Sub-Section 4.5.3B
to reduce the minimum number of required parking spaces and Sub-Section
4.5.5G to allow parking spaces to encroach into required setbacks
0.5 acres
Employment

CONCLUSIONS (p. 15)
-

-

Applicants Frankie Brooks and Cesar Bolanos Martinez – who bought the site in 2020 – have requested variances
from Section 2.5.2 to permit two upper-story dwelling units, Sub-Section 3.10.2B to legitimize the existing
structure’s setback encroachments, Sub-Section 4.5.3B to reduce the minimum number of required parking
spaces and Sub-Section 4.5.5G to allow parking spaces to encroach into required setbacks.
The existing structure was built as a warehouse in 1936. The first story is divided into three small-scale light
industrial spaces: one used by Mr. Bolanos Martinez, a welder, and the other two used or to be used by cabinetmakers. According to the applicants, the structure once had two caretaker apartments on the second story
(today, the Unified Development Code permits a maximum of one accessory dwelling unit for security purposes
at light industrial uses). One dwelling unit is currently inhabited, and the other has apparently lost its legal
nonconforming status after going unused for more than one year.

REQUIRED FINDINGS (p. 15)
-

The residential reuse of the second story (as a second principal, rather than accessory, use) is justified by the
structure’s as-built configuration, the change in spatial needs of warehouses today as compared to pre-war, and
the Memphis 3.0 General Plan’s “Industrial Flex” future land use designation of this site, which envisions a mixeduse environment. Although the setback variance is not required by staff because the structure is a legal
nonconformity, the request may be granted due to the same unusual characteristic (the existing structure)
without causing undue detriment to the neighborhood or intent of the Code. Finally, the unusual site
shape/configuration and “sporadic” usage of the industrial spaces justify the requested parking reduction.

CONSISTENCY WITH MEMPHIS 3.0 (pp. 15)
Per the Dept. of Comprehensive Planning, this proposal is consistent with the Memphis 3.0 General Plan.

RECOMMENDATION (p. 14)
Approval with conditions
Staff Writer: Brett Davis

E-mail: brett.davis@memphistn.gov
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GENERAL INFORMATION
Street Frontage:

East Street

Parcel ID:

032006 00001

Atlas Grid:

2030

Existing Zoning:

Employment

(local street)

212 linear feet

PUBLIC NOTICE
In accordance with Sub-Section 9.3.4A of the Unified Development Code, a notice of public hearing is required
to be mailed. A total of 30 notices were mailed on 13 May 2021.
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LOCATION MAP

SUBJECT PROPERTY

Subject property located in South Memphis
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VICINITY MAP
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AERIAL PHOTO WITH ZONING

Existing Zoning:

Employment

Surrounding Zoning
North:

Employment

East:

Employment

South:

Employment

West:

Employment
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LAND USE MAP
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SITE PHOTOS

Two views of the primary structure from East St., including its front loading facilities
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Looking south down East St. A view of the parking area and dumpster

A view of the unused railroad right-of-way
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A view of the structure from the railroad right-of-way. The concrete pads are not within the subject property.
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SURVEY
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SITE PLAN (ORIGINAL)
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SITE PLAN (REVISED)
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FLOOR PLAN
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STAFF ANALYSIS
Request and Justification
The request is for variances from:
-

Section 2.5.2 to permit two upper-story dwelling units;
Sub-Section 3.10.2B to legitimize the existing structure’s setback
encroachments;
Sub-Section 4.5.3B to reduce the minimum number of required parking
spaces; and
Sub-Section 4.5.5G to allow parking spaces to encroach into required
setbacks

The application form and letter of intent have been added to this report.
Variance Criteria
Staff agrees the variance criteria as set out in Section 9.22.6 of the Unified Development Code are met; see
pages 20-21 of this report for the responses provided by the applicant.
9.22.6 Findings of Fact
The Board of Adjustment must make specific written findings of fact on each variance request. In granting any
variance, the Board of Adjustment shall make the following findings:
A.

B.

Bulk and Other Non-Use Variances
(1) Unusual characteristics of the property. The property is unusual in that it exhibits at least one of
the following exceptional physical features as compared to other properties located in the same
zoning district: exceptional topographic conditions, exceptional narrowness, exceptional
shallowness, exceptional shape or any other extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition;
(2) Practical difficulties or undue hardship. By reason of the unusual characteristics found to apply in
Paragraph 1, the strict application of any regulation found in this Code would result in peculiar and
exceptional practical difficulties to or exceptional or undue hardship upon the owner of such
property;
(3) The unusual characteristic found to apply in Paragraph 1 is not the result from any deliberate
action by the owner;
(4) That a variance from the strict application of this Code may be granted without substantial
detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of an
adopted plan and this Code;
(5) The requested variance will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of this development code
and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or to the general welfare;
(6) The variance is not granted simply because by granting the variance, the property could be utilized
more profitably or that the applicant would save money.
Use Variances
(1) In addition to the findings established for other variances in Subsection A, the Board of
Adjustment shall also find that none of the uses permitted on the property are practical due to
either the unusual characteristic found to apply in Subsection A, Paragraph 1, or to any physical
improvements made upon the property.
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Site Description
The 0.5-acre subject site consists of Lots 71 and 72, as well as part of Lot 73, of the North Ragland Subdivision.
It has 212 feet of frontage on East St., including two curb cuts. One leads to an asphalt parking area in poor
condition and the other to a minor loading area that fronts East St. The frontage has overhead utilities as well
as a sidewalk and curb that are, in places, in poor condition. The two-story, brick structure was built as a Heinz
warehouse in 1936 and has an area of approximately 15000 square feet.
Site Plan Review
- The site plan should label the distance between the structure and property lines.
- The applicant should add bicycle parking, an interior landscape island between parking rows, and
perimeter landscape islands that enable compliance with parking setbacks.
- Accessible parking may be required by federal law.
- The site plan should label fencing that the applicant intends to remove, address trash collection and the
existing dumpster, and remove those parking spaces that require vehicles to back onto East St.
Conclusions and Required Findings
Applicants Frankie Brooks and Cesar Bolanos Martinez – who bought the site in 2020 – have requested variances
from Section 2.5.2 to permit two upper-story dwelling units, Sub-Section 3.10.2B to legitimize the existing
structure’s setback encroachments, Sub-Section 4.5.3B to reduce the minimum number of required parking
spaces and Sub-Section 4.5.5G to allow parking spaces to encroach into required setbacks.
The existing structure was built as a warehouse in 1936. The first story is divided into three small-scale light
industrial spaces: one used by Mr. Bolanos Martinez, a welder, and the other two used or to be used by cabinetmakers. According to the applicants, the structure once had two caretaker apartments on the second story
(today, the Unified Development Code permits a maximum of one accessory dwelling unit for security purposes
at light industrial uses). One dwelling unit is currently inhabited, and the other has apparently lost its legal
nonconforming status after going unused for more than one year.
The residential reuse of the second story (as a second principal, rather than accessory, use) is justified by the
structure’s as-built configuration, the change in spatial needs of warehouses today as compared to pre-war, and
the Memphis 3.0 General Plan’s “Industrial Flex” future land use designation of this site, which envisions a
mixed-use environment. Although the setback variance is not required by staff because the structure is a legal
nonconformity, the request may be granted due to the same unusual characteristic (the existing structure)
without causing undue detriment to the neighborhood or intent of the Code. Finally, the unusual site
shape/configuration and “sporadic” usage of the industrial spaces justify the requested parking reduction.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval with the following conditions:
1. Changes to the approved site plan, shown herein as the “revised site plan,” shall be subject to approval of
the Zoning Administrator, unless such changes concern an increase in number of dwelling units, an extension
to the building footprint, and/or a reduction of the number of parking spaces, in which case such changes
shall be subject to approval of the Board of Adjustment.
2. The East St. sidewalk and curb shall be repaired or replaced as needed to comply with local standards.
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3. The parking area shall be repaired or replaced as needed to maintain a smooth and well-graded condition.
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
The following comments were provided by agencies to which this application was referred:
City Engineering:
1. UDC Section 4.2.1 Required Sidewalk Repair: sidewalk should be inspected for ADA compliance
2. UDC Section 4.4.6 Driveways for Multifamily Apartment and Nonresidential Uses: the existing curb cuts
do not meet City of Memphis Standards and vehicles must leave by forward motion
3. On street parking is not guaranteed to remain available

City Fire Division:
•

All design and construction shall comply with the 2015 edition of the International Fire Code (as locally
amended) and referenced standards.

•

Fire apparatus access shall comply with section 503. Where security gates are installed that affect
required fire apparatus access roads, they shall comply with section 503.6 (as amended).

•

Fire protection water supplies (including fire hydrants) shall comply with section 507.

•

Where fire apparatus access roads or a water supply for fire protection are required to be installed, such
protection shall be installed and made serviceable prior to and during the time of construction except
when approved alternate methods of protection are provided.

•

A detailed plans review will be conducted by the Memphis Fire Prevention Bureau upon receipt of
complete construction documents. Plans shall be submitted to the Shelby County Office of Code
Enforcement.
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Dept. of Comprehensive Planning:
Land Use Designation (see page 114 for details): Industrial Flex
Based on the future land use planning map, the proposal IS CONSISTENT with the Memphis 3.0
Comprehensive Plan.
The following information about the land use designation can be found on pages 76 – 122:
1. FUTURE LAND USE PLANNING

The red box indicates the application site on the Future Land Use Map.
2. Land use description & applicability:
Industrial Flex land allows for mixed-use, which makes this
land versatile for development and employment as it is also
not on conversation lands or floodplains. This area is lower
intensity manufacturing, usually at the scale of one to three
stories and can be located next to residential neighborhoods
due to their low emissions of sound, light and air pollution.
See graphic portrayal to the right.
“IF” Goals/Objectives:
Evolution of single use industrial zones into mixed-use environments that are compatible with adjacent
neighborhoods.
“IF” Form & Location Characteristics:
Industrial with some commercial and services uses that are one to six stories in height.
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The applicant is seeking a variance to allow occupancy of two affording housing apartments in an existing
building, a setback reduction and reduction in required parking.
The request does not meet the criteria in the form of an industrial or commercial/service use. However, the
existing building meets the height requirement and there are residential uses surrounding the application site.
Therefore, the proposal is consistent.
3. Existing, Adjacent Land Use and Zoning
The subject site is surrounded by the following land use: Residential, Commercial, and Industrial. The subject
site is surrounded by the following zoning district: R-6, IH, CMU-3. This requested land use is compatible with
these adjacent land uses and zoning districts because existing land use surrounding the parcels is similar in
nature to the requested use.
4. Degree of Change

The red box indicates the application site. There is no degree of change for the site.
Based on the information provided, the proposal IS CONSISTENT with the Memphis 3.0 Comprehensive Plan.
Summary Compiled by: Giahanna Bridges, Office of Comprehensive Planning
City Real Estate:
County Health Department:
Shelby County Schools:
Memphis Light, Gas and Water:
Dept. of Sustainability and Resilience:
Dept. of Construction Enforcement:

No comments received.
No comments received.
No comments received.
No comments received.
No comments received.
No comments received.
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APPLICATION FORM
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LETTER OF INTENT
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LETTERS RECEIVED
No letters received at the time of completion of this report.
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